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Roberta Mayor, Ed.D., If;im Superintendent

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Human Resources Services & Support

January 14, 2009

Personnel Report No. 0008-0007

The following is submitted for review and acceptance:

New Hires:

Name

Oroba Ahmed

Graham Anderson
Misato Araki

Princess Balneg
Raymundo Barron
Sara Beth Bavin

Stacey Berry
Margarita Bouzas
Stephen Capista

Luz Chavez

Lisa Cooper

Kimberly Cunningham
Richard Eugene Cuttill
Moises Deloera

Sarah M. Denham
Meredith Denton
Renata Doakes

Kristin Marie Elizalde
Elena Rae Enzweiler
Nyeisha Tshona Gray
Arthur Hall

Heather Michele Hall
Sarah Harris

Mark Haslam

Ylisha Jevon Hebert
Stanley Harford Henderson
Marina Marie Hernandez
Yvonne Hernandez
Jason Matthew Hickman
Larry Hilliard

Rosanne Maria Holecek
Annieyuhong Huang
Josie Ip

Angela Jenking

Assignment

Library Clerk

1A

Teacher SEI
Aide-Special Ed
Custodian

Teacher SDC-SH
Teacher SEI

Teacher SEI
Intervention Specialist
Teacher Bilingual
Custodian
Aide-Special Ed
Painter

IA

TIACDC

Social Worker
Custodian

Executive Office Assistant
Teacher SDC-SH
Options Specialist
Teacher Replacement
Teacher EEIP
Intervention Specialist
Intervention Specialist
PE Attendant
Custodian

Teacher SEI
Intervention Specialist
Lifeguard

SS01

Teacher SEI

1A

Service Team Assistant I
Custodian

Location

Fruitvale

Adult Education
Kaiser

Howard

Custodial Services
Eeadership Preparatory
Frick

Edna Brewer

Frick

Global Family
Custodial Services
Oakland Tech
Buildings & Grounds
Adult Education

Yuk Yau CDC
Special Education
Custodial Services
Office of CAO
Manzanita Community
School Poertfolio Manag
EnCompass

Chabot

Edna Brewer

Bret Harte

ROOTS

Custodial Services
Urban Promise
Emerson

Oakland Tech

Far West

Global Family

Adult Education
Payroll

Custodial Services

Legisiative File

File IDNo.. _ £07-0023
Introduction Date:_/ - /4- &F
Enactment No.:

Enactment Date;

By:

Effective Date
11/20/08
11/21/08
08/20/08
11/14/08
10/23/08
08/20/08
08/20/08
10/14/08
10/22/08
10/26/08
10/23/08
12/05/08
10/27/08
09/03/08
12/02/08
11/04/08
10/27/08
11/04/08
08/20/08
12/01/08
09/29/08
11/03/08
10/22/08
09/18/08
§1/18/08
10/28/08
10/01/08
11/04/08
10/29/08
10/23/08
10/29/08
10/29/08
11/01/08
07/28/08
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Albert Jones Jr
Christopher Jones

Gwendolyn Lawrence-Harrison

Sin-Yu Lee

Andrae Lewis

Alice Lu

Susanne Lynch

Julia Fong Ma

Miguel Manalac

John Marez

Melissa S Martinez
Steven Hughes Mason
Karen Murray

Amne Cecilia Nilsson
Veronica Ochoa

Nova Reeves

Sarn Meng Saephan
Carol Saia

Roberto Macias Sanchez
Carmen Lucia Sanchez
Reginald Smith

Harry Smyer

Iris Miller Stetson
Jonathan Thompson
Sabrina Todd

Sarafina Maria Tomaselli
Vincent Tran

Shanika Monique Turner
Charla Nicole Vazquez
Keryl Jean Watkins Silas

- Lakatri M Watkins

Keisha Wiggins
Willette Wright-Jones

Rehires:

Name

Renee D. Bell

Michael Thomas Brady
Hortensia Castillo
Vernon Eugene Hal
Claudia Lara

Sandy Lascon

Patricia Perez-Navarro
Jonathon B Stewart
Maria Olga Torres

Custodian

Custodian

Teacher Replacement
Custodian

Custodian

1A

Teacher SEI
Coordinator-After School Prog
Intervention Specialist
Custodian

Noon Supervisor
Applications Specialist
Teacher SEI

Teacher SEI

Clerk

Intervention Specialist
Vehicle Maintenance Repair
JA-Special Ed

1A

Attendance Clerk Assistant
IA-Special Ed

Intervention Specialist
Intervention Specialist
Teacher SEI

Aide-Special Ed

Prgm Mgr Emergncy Prepared
Gardener

Custodian

Service Team Assistant I
Teacher SEI
Administrative Assistant
Teacher SEI

Clerk Typist Intermediate

Assignment
Service Team Assistant I

Teacher SEI

Community Assistant Bilingual
Chief Financial Officer

IA Bilingual

Administrative Assistant I
Attendance Clerk Assistant
School Improv Coach

Noon Supervisor

Custodial Services
Custodial Services
Frick

Custodial Services
Custodial Services
Adult Education
Hoover
Complementary Learning
Burckhalter
Custodial Services
Hoover

Technology Services
Business & Info Tech
Explore

Youth Empowerment
Emerson

Buildings & Grounds
Skyline

Adult Education
RISE

Westlake

Special Education
Tilden

EXCEL

Bella Vista

Police Services
Buildings & Grounds
Custodial Services
New Teacher Support
Qakland High

Ralph Bunche

Ralph Bunche

Carl Munk

Location

Accounts Payable

Urban Promise

Global Family

Supt & State Admin Office
RISE

ASCEND

Alternative Education
RA&A

Acorn Woodland

10/23/08
12/05/08
11/06/08
12/04/08
10/27/08
11/21/08
11/06/08
10/01/08
08/29/08
10/23/08
11/20/08
12/08/08
10/15/08
11/10/08
11/17/08
10/22/08
10/28/08
11/19/08
08/11/08
11/20/08
10/21/08
11/13/08
12/02/08
08/20/08
10/30/08
11/24/08
11/04/08
12/05/08
11/16/08
10/29/08
12/01/08
10/29/08
12/01/08

Effective Date
10/20/08
10/01/08
11/04/08
12/01/08
12/02/08
11/17/08
11/03/08
10/27/08
11/17/08
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1v.

New Assignment:

Name

Jonathan Jay Bellusa
Taggylee M Bowers
Nicole Bratton

Sybil Carpenter
Hipolito B Catolos
Dan B Cunningham
Marjorie Green
Norman H Hazzard
Herman C Henderson Jr
Jean Ann Johnson
Yukiko J Kaneko
Cary Michael Kaufman
Lincoln J Lee

Kelly J Leonard
Elizabeth Macias
Jana C Maiuri

Toni McElroy
Richard Darrell Miller
Melvin Mumphrey
Guadalupe Padilla
Deborah Payne-Kelley
Sherman Lee Phillips
Avery Pickford

Derri Pollack

Mark Russ

Nai-Fin L Schao
Jessica Sempronio
Kim Sharrar

Marcus Silvi

Floresa Vaughn

Jeadi Vilchis

Barbara J Wagner
Jayson Welden

Change of Hours

Name

Craig Colbert

Early Horton
Kathryn Ann Fireman
Major Dixon

Nidya Baez

Patricia Coffin
Theodore Grover

Leaves
Name

Joel Baum
Michelle Beaudoin

From

School Police Officer I1
Teacher SDC-NSH
Community Service Worker I
Aide-Special Ed

Program Assistant [

Head Custodian II
Receptionist

Mail Services Clerk
Teacher Replacement
Manager English Lang Arts
Teacher Sheltered

Teacher SDC-NSH
Duplicating Equip Operator
Community Service Worker [
Coordinator-Certificated
Teacher SDC-NSH
Content Coach

Teacher on Special Assign
Custodian

Secretary Elementary Small
Teacher RSP

Custodian

Intervention Specialist
Teacher Replacement
Custodian

Financial Accountant
Teacher SDC-NSH
Teacher SDC-SH
Operations Support Coach
Teacher STIP

Teacher Replacement
Teacher SDC-SH

Teacher Replacement

Assignment
Noon Supervisor

Noon Supervisor
Teacher EEIP
8801

Teacher SEI
Teacher SEL
Teacher ROC

Assignment
Manager-Leadership Develop

Teacher SDC-SH

To

Sergeant Police

Teacher RSP
Intervention Specialist
Intervention Specialist
Service Team Assistant I
Head Custodian IIE
Clerk Typist Sr

Lead, Mail Services
Teacher SEI

Director-College & Career

Teacher Replacement
Teacher RSP

Lead, Dup Equip Oper
Service Team Assistant I
Manager-Prog For EL
Teacher SDC-SH
Principal

Teacher SEI

Head Custodian I
Administrative Assistant I
Teacher SDC-NSH
Head Custodian I
Teacher SEI

Teacher SEI

Custodian Field Supervisor
Technical Skills Assistant
Teacher RSP

Teacher SDC-NSH
Program Manager
Teacher SEI

Teacher Bilingual
Teacher SDC-NSH
Teacher SEI

Location

Allendale

Acorn Woodland
ASCEND

Attend & Achieve
Youth Empowerment
Alternative Education
Adult Education

Location
Office of CAO
Tilden

Location

Police Services
Lafayette

Youth Empowerment
MLK Jr.

Adult Education
Architecture Academy
Bella Vista CDC
Business Services
Westlake

Comp Learning
Garfield

REACH

Duplicating Services
Health Services
Instructional Services
Special Education
Alt Learning Comm
Skyline

Edna Brewer
EnCompass

Business & Info Tech
Korematsu

Elmhurst Comm Prep
Cleveland

Buildings & Grounds
State & Federal Comp
Lockwood

Tilden

State & Federal Comp
Ralph Bunche

SEED

Qakland Tech
ASCEND

Effective Date
12/01/08
08/22/08
11/01/08
11/01/08
08/20/08
11/01/08
11/01/08

Effective Date
11/21/08-02/06/09
11/19/08-06/30/09
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Effective Date
11/16/08
11/18/08
11/17/08
12/01/08
09/16/08
12/01/08
11/18/08
11/16/08
11/03/08
11/14/08
11/14/08
11/18/08
11/16/08
11/01/08
11/03/08
08/20/08
12/01/08
08/20/08
11/01/08
11/04/08
11/18/08
11/01/08
10/28/08
09/15/08
12/01/08
11/21/08
11/18/08
11/18/08
11/01/08
10/28/08
11/14/08
11/18/08
11/15/08

Hours

40% to 50%
50% to 20%
60% to 75%
80% to 100%
80% to 100%
100% to 80%
60% to 40%
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Victor Bluestone
Cora Catangay
Larry Chrisco
Curtis Cooper
Joseph Cormier
Kenya Crockett
Robert Dixon
Luba Hancock
Lori Hersey
Gingee Huen
Tierre Mesa
Roxana Miles
Thom Nededog
Ameenah Patton-Lutfee
Naomi Pennington
Alvin Queen
Scott Sauro
Amethyst Scott
Eyana Spencer
Gloria Thornton
Calvin Tillman
Marcella Wasson
Sylvia Williams
William Wong
Wilma Yee

V. Separations

Name

Gregorio Sola
Olga Feezel
Gary Quinn
Christopher Gilmartin
Ronald Wolf
Tlalo Kalika
John Miller
Erika Strochlic
Kelley Watson
Sheila Harris
Francesca Kapper
Ayinde Loudd
Douglas Mitchell
Angela Nichols
Debbie Patton
Marie Perry
Richard Muniz
Jerry Williams
Delency Parham
Joel Baum
Kirsten Vital

Teacher RSP
Teacher Bilingual
Generalist

SSO1

Custodian

New Leaders-AP
Teacher SEL
Teacher SEI
Teacher SEI
Teacher SEI
Teacher SEI
Teacher SEI
Food Service Manager I1I
Teacher Adult Ed
TA-Special Ed
Custodian
Electrician
Teacher SEI
Principal

Teacher SEI
Custodian
Teacher EEIP
Teacher Adult Ed
Teacher SEI
Nurse

Assignment
Custodian

Noon Supervisor

Teacher Department Head
Teacher SEI

Teacher ROP
Specialist-Family & Comm
IA-Special Ed
Administrative Assistant [
Teacher SEI

Clerk Typist Sr

Accountant II

Outreach Consultant

Cred Comp Class Supervisor
Aide-Special Ed

Food Service Assistant |
Sso1

Painter

Custodian

Truck Driver-Temp
Manager-Leadership Dev
Chief Comm & Acc Officer

BEST

Garfield

HRSS

Alt Learning Comm
Custodial Services
Mandela

Frick

Thornhill

Westlake

Grass Valley

Urban Promise
Piedmont

Nutrition Services
Adult Education
Coliseum College Prep
Custodial Services
Buildings & Grounds
PLACE

Manzanita Community
Explore

Custodial Services
Montclair

Adult Education
Oakland High

Health Services

Location

Custodial Services
Glenview

Skyline

Special Education
EXCEL

Family & Comm Office
Special Education
Think College Now
Business & Info Tech
Skyline

Special Education
United for Success
HRSS

Special Education
Nutrition Services
Attend & Achieve
Buildings & Grounds
Custodial Services
Buildings & Grounds
Office of the CAQ
Superintendent's Office

11/07/08
11/14/08-06/12/09
Intermittent
11/17/08-12/01/08
10/27/08-11/11/08
11/05/08-12/22/08
11/04/08
11/15/08-01/05/09
08/20/08
12/05/08-02/04/09
08/20/08
09/17/08-12/01/08
10/28/08-01/22/09
12/01/08-03/10/09
11/06/08
12/04/08-12/12/08
10/17/08-11/18/08
11/14/08-01/02/09
11/5/08-12/02/08
02/01/09
11/3/08-11/17/08
01/05/08-04/01/09
01/14/09
09/05/08-01/30/09
09/24/08-12/02/08

Effective Date
10/30/08
08/27/08
12/02/08
08/22/08
10/10/08
12/04/08
12/01/08
10/31/08
10/03/08
10/24/08
12/01/08
12/05/08
11/30/08
11/17/08
12/02/08
11/15/08
12/05/08
12/10/08
11/06/08
02/29/09
12/31/08

Page 4 of 5



Personnel Report No. 0008-0007 - January 14, 2009

VL

Retirements

Name

Betty Brooks
John Griffin Jr
Sylvester Lawson

Paula Mayo

Assignment
Food Service Assistant I

1A-Special Ed
Custodian
Teacher RSP
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Location Effective Date
Nutrition Services 11/21/08
Special Education 12/05/08
Custodial Services 10/03/08
Sobrante Park 11/30/08
Edgar Rakestraw, Jr.

Secretary, Board of Education
Qakland Unified School District



