Roberta Mayor, Ed.D., Interim Superintendent

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Human Resources Services & Support

January 14, 2009

Personnel Report No. 0008-0007

Legislative File
File ID No.: <u>09-0023</u>
ntroduction Date: 1 - 14 - 09
Enactment No.:
Enactment Date:
Ву:
·

The following is submitted for review and acceptance:

I. New Hires:

<u>Name</u>	Assignment	Location	Effective Date
Oroba Ahmed	Library Clerk	Fruitvale	11/20/08
Graham Anderson	IA	Adult Education	11/21/08
Misato Araki	Teacher SEI	Kaiser	08/20/08
Princess Balneg	Aide-Special Ed	Howard	11/14/08
Raymundo Barron	Custodian	Custodial Services	10/23/08
Sara Beth Bavin	Teacher SDC-SH	Leadership Preparatory	08/20/08
Stacey Berry	Teacher SEI	Frick	08/20/08
Margarita Bouzas	Teacher SEI	Edna Brewer	10/14/08
Stephen Capista	Intervention Specialist	Frick	10/22/08
Luz Chavez	Teacher Bilingual	Global Family	10/26/08
Lisa Cooper	Custodian	Custodial Services	10/23/08
Kimberly Cunningham	Aide-Special Ed	Oakland Tech	12/05/08
Richard Eugene Cuttill	Painter	Buildings & Grounds	10/27/08
Moises Deloera	IA	Adult Education	09/03/08
Sarah M. Denham	IA CDC	Yuk Yau CDC	12/02/08
Meredith Denton	Social Worker	Special Education	11/04/08
Renata Doakes	Custodian	Custodial Services	10/27/08
Kristin Marie Elizalde	Executive Office Assistant	Office of CAO	11/04/08
Elena Rae Enzweiler	Teacher SDC-SH	Manzanita Community	08/20/08
Nyeisha Tshona Gray	Options Specialist	School Portfolio Manag	12/01/08
Arthur Hall	Teacher Replacement	EnCompass	09/29/08
Heather Michele Hall	Teacher EEIP	Chabot	11/03/08
Sarah Harris	Intervention Specialist	Edna Brewer	10/22/08
Mark Haslam	Intervention Specialist	Bret Harte	09/18/08
Ylisha Jevon Hebert	PE Attendant	ROOTS	11/18/08
Stanley Harford Henderson	Custodian	Custodial Services	10/28/08
Marina Marie Hernandez	Teacher SEI	Urban Promise	10/01/08
Yvonne Hernandez	Intervention Specialist	Emerson	11/04/08
Jason Matthew Hickman	Lifeguard	Oakland Tech	10/29/08
Larry Hilliard	SSO I	Far West	10/23/08
Rosanne Maria Holecek	Teacher SEI	Global Family	10/29/08
Annieyuhong Huang	IA	Adult Education	10/29/08
Josie Ip	Service Team Assistant I	Payroll	11/01/08
Angela Jenkins	Custodian	Custodial Services	07/28/08

Albert Jones Jr	Custodian	Custodial Services	10/23/08
Christopher Jones	Custodian	Custodial Services	12/05/08
Gwendolyn Lawrence-Harrison	Teacher Replacement	Frick	11/06/08
Siu-Yu Lee	Custodian	Custodial Services	12/04/08
Andrae Lewis	Custodian	Custodial Services	10/27/08
Alice Lu	IA	Adult Education	11/21/08
Susanne Lynch	Teacher SEI	Hoover	11/06/08
Julia Fong Ma	Coordinator-After School Prog	Complementary Learning	10/01/08
Miguel Manalac	Intervention Specialist	Burckhalter	08/29/08
John Marez	Custodian	Custodial Services	10/23/08
Melissa S Martinez	Noon Supervisor	Hoover	11/20/08
Steven Hughes Mason	Applications Specialist	Technology Services	12/08/08
Karen Murray	Teacher SEI	Business & Info Tech	10/15/08
Anne Cecilia Nilsson	Teacher SEI	Explore	11/10/08
Veronica Ochoa	Clerk	Youth Empowerment	11/17/08
Nova Reeves	Intervention Specialist	Emerson	10/22/08
Sarn Meng Saephan	Vehicle Maintenance Repair	Buildings & Grounds	10/28/08
Carol Saia	IA-Special Ed	Skyline	11/19/08
Roberto Macias Sanchez	IA	Adult Education	08/11/08
Carmen Lucia Sanchez	Attendance Clerk Assistant	RISE	11/20/08
Reginald Smith	IA-Special Ed	Westlake	10/21/08
Harry Smyer	Intervention Specialist	Special Education	11/13/08
Iris Miller Stetson	Intervention Specialist	Tilden	12/02/08
Jonathan Thompson	Teacher SEI	EXCEL	08/20/08
Sabrina Todd	Aide-Special Ed	Bella Vista	10/30/08
Sarafina Maria Tomaselli	Prgm Mgr Emergncy Prepared	Police Services	11/24/08
Vincent Tran	Gardener	Buildings & Grounds	11/04/08
Shanika Monique Turner	Custodian	Custodial Services	12/05/08
Charla Nicole Vazquez	Service Team Assistant I	New Teacher Support	11/10/08
Keryl Jean Watkins Silas	Teacher SEI	Oakland High	10/29/08
Lakarri M Watkins	Administrative Assistant I	Ralph Bunche	12/01/08
Keisha Wiggins	Teacher SEI	Ralph Bunche	10/29/08
Willette Wright-Jones	Clerk Typist Intermediate	Carl Munk	12/01/08
_			

II. Rehires:

<u>Name</u>	Assignment	Location	Effective Date
Renee D. Bell	Service Team Assistant I	Accounts Payable	10/20/08
Michael Thomas Brady	Teacher SEI	Urban Promise	10/01/08
Hortensia Castillo	Community Assistant Bilingual	Global Family	11/04/08
Vernon Eugene Hal	Chief Financial Officer	Supt & State Admin Office	12/01/08
Claudia Lara	IA Bilingual	RISE	12/02/08
Sandy Lascon	Administrative Assistant I	ASCEND	11/17/08
Patricia Perez-Navarro	Attendance Clerk Assistant	Alternative Education	11/03/08
Jonathon B Stewart	School Improv Coach	RA&A	10/27/08
Maria Olga Torres	Noon Supervisor	Acorn Woodland	11/17/08

III. New Assignment:

Name	<u>From</u>	<u>To</u>	Location	Effective Date
Jonathan Jay Bellusa	School Police Officer II	Sergeant Police	Police Services	11/16/08
Taggylee M Bowers	Teacher SDC-NSH	Teacher RSP	Lafayette	11/18/08
Nicole Bratton	Community Service Worker I	Intervention Specialist	Youth Empowerment	11/17/08
Sybil Carpenter	Aide-Special Ed	Intervention Specialist	MLK Jr.	12/01/08
Hipolito B Catolos	Program Assistant I	Service Team Assistant I	Adult Education	09/16/08
Dan B Cunningham	Head Custodian II	Head Custodian III	Architecture Academy	12/01/08
Marjorie Green	Receptionist	Clerk Typist Sr	Bella Vista CDC	11/18/08
Norman H Hazzard	Mail Services Clerk	Lead, Mail Services	Business Services	11/16/08
Herman C Henderson Jr	Teacher Replacement	Teacher SEI	Westlake	11/03/08
Jean Ann Johnson	Manager English Lang Arts	Director-College & Career	Comp Learning	11/14/08
Yukiko J Kaneko	Teacher Sheltered	Teacher Replacement	Garfield	11/14/08
Cary Michael Kaufman	Teacher SDC-NSH	Teacher RSP	REACH	11/18/08
Lincoln J Lee	Duplicating Equip Operator	Lead, Dup Equip Oper	Duplicating Services	11/16/08
Kelly J Leonard	Community Service Worker I	Service Team Assistant I	Health Services	11/01/08
Elizabeth Macias	Coordinator-Certificated	Manager-Prog For EL	Instructional Services	11/03/08
Jana C Maiuri	Teacher SDC-NSH	Teacher SDC-SH	Special Education	08/20/08
Toni McElroy	Content Coach	Principal	Alt Learning Comm	12/01/08
Richard Darrell Miller	Teacher on Special Assign	Teacher SEI	Skyline	08/20/08
Melvin Mumphrey	Custodian	Head Custodian I	Edna Brewer	11/01/08
Guadalupe Padilla	Secretary Elementary Small	Administrative Assistant I	EnCompass	11/04/08
Deborah Payne-Kelley	Teacher RSP	Teacher SDC-NSH	Business & Info Tech	11/18/08
Sherman Lee Phillips	Custodian	Head Custodian I	Korematsu	11/01/08
Avery Pickford	Intervention Specialist	Teacher SEI	Elmhurst Comm Prep	10/28/08
Derri Pollack	Teacher Replacement	Teacher SEI	Cleveland	09/15/08
Mark Russ	Custodian	Custodian Field Supervisor	Buildings & Grounds	12/01/08
Nai-Fin L Schao	Financial Accountant	Technical Skills Assistant	State & Federal Comp	11/21/08
Jessica Sempronio	Teacher SDC-NSH	Teacher RSP	Lockwood	11/18/08
Kim Sharrar	Teacher SDC-SH	Teacher SDC-NSH	Tilden	11/18/08
Marcus Silvi	Operations Support Coach	Program Manager	State & Federal Comp	11/01/08
Floresa Vaughn	Teacher STIP	Teacher SEI	Ralph Bunche	10/28/08
Jeadi Vilchis	Teacher Replacement	Teacher Bilingual	SEED	11/14/08
Barbara J Wagner	Teacher SDC-SH	Teacher SDC-NSH	Oakland Tech	11/18/08
Jayson Welden	Teacher Replacement	Teacher SEI	ASCEND	11/15/08
•	-			

V. Change of Hours

<u>Name</u>	Assignment	Location	Effective Date	<u>Hours</u>
Craig Colbert	Noon Supervisor	Allendale	12/01/08	40% to 50%
Early Horton	Noon Supervisor	Acorn Woodland	08/22/08	50% to 20%
Kathryn Ann Fireman	Teacher EEIP	ASCEND	11/01/08	60% to 75%
Major Dixon	SSO I	Attend & Achieve	11/01/08	80% to 100%
Nidya Baez	Teacher SEI	Youth Empowerment	08/20/08	80% to 100%
Patricia Coffin	Teacher SEI	Alternative Education	11/01/08	100% to 80%
Theodore Grover	Teacher ROC	Adult Education	11/01/08	60% to 40%

IV. Leaves

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	Location	Effective Date	<u>e</u>
Joel Baum	Manager-Leadership Develop	Office of CAO	11/21/08-02/0	6/09
Michelle Beaudoin	Teacher SDC-SH	Tilden	11/19/08-06/3	0/09

Victor Bluestone	Teacher RSP	BEST	11/07/08
Cora Catangay	Teacher Bilingual	Garfield	11/14/08-06/12/09
Larry Chrisco	Generalist	HRSS	Intermittent
Curtis Cooper	SSO I	Alt Learning Comm	11/17/08-12/01/08
Joseph Cormier	Custodian	Custodial Services	10/27/08-11/11/08
Kenya Crockett	New Leaders-AP	Mandela	11/05/08-12/22/08
Robert Dixon	Teacher SEI	Frick	11/04/08
Luba Hancock	Teacher SEI	Thornhill	11/15/08-01/05/09
Lori Hersey	Teacher SEI	Westlake	08/20/08
Gingee Huen	Teacher SEI	Grass Valley	12/05/08-02/04/09
Tierre Mesa	Teacher SEI	Urban Promise	08/20/08
Roxana Miles	Teacher SEI	Piedmont	09/17/08-12/01/08
Thom Nededog	Food Service Manager III	Nutrition Services	10/28/08-01/22/09
Ameenah Patton-Lutfee	Teacher Adult Ed	Adult Education	12/01/08-03/10/09
Naomi Pennington	IA-Special Ed	Coliseum College Prep	11/06/08
Alvin Queen	Custodian	Custodial Services	12/04/08-12/12/08
Scott Sauro	Electrician	Buildings & Grounds	10/17/08-11/18/08
Amethyst Scott	Teacher SEI	PLACE	11/14/08-01/02/09
Eyana Spencer	Principal	Manzanita Community	11/5/08-12/02/08
Gloria Thornton	Teacher SEI	Explore	02/01/09
Calvin Tillman	Custodian	Custodial Services	11/3/08-11/17/08
Marcella Wasson	Teacher EEIP	Montclair	01/05/08-04/01/09
Sylvia Williams	Teacher Adult Ed	Adult Education	01/14/09
William Wong	Teacher SEI	Oakland High	09/05/08-01/30/09
Wilma Yee	Nurse	Health Services	09/24/08-12/02/08

V. Separations

Name	<u>Assignment</u>	Location	Effective Date
Gregorio Sola	Custodian	Custodial Services	10/30/08
Olga Feezel	Noon Supervisor	Glenview	08/27/08
Gary Quinn	Teacher Department Head	Skyline	12/02/08
Christopher Gilmartin	Teacher SEI	Special Education	08/22/08
Ronald Wolf	Teacher ROP	EXCEL	10/10/08
Ilalo Kalika	Specialist-Family & Comm	Family & Comm Office	12/04/08
John Miller	IA-Special Ed	Special Education	12/01/08
Erika Strochlic	Administrative Assistant I	Think College Now	10/31/08
Kelley Watson	Teacher SEI	Business & Info Tech	10/03/08
Sheila Harris	Clerk Typist Sr	Skyline	10/24/08
Francesca Kapper	Accountant III	Special Education	12/01/08
Ayinde Loudd	Outreach Consultant	United for Success	12/05/08
Douglas Mitchell	Cred Comp Class Supervisor	HRSS	11/30/08
Angela Nichols	Aide-Special Ed	Special Education	11/17/08
Debbie Patton	Food Service Assistant I	Nutrition Services	12/02/08
Marie Perry	SSOI	Attend & Achieve	11/15/08
Richard Muniz	Painter	Buildings & Grounds	12/05/08
Jerry Williams	Custodian	Custodial Services	12/10/08
Delency Parham	Truck Driver-Temp	Buildings & Grounds	11/06/08
Joel Baum	Manager-Leadership Dev	Office of the CAO	02/29/09
Kirsten Vital	Chief Comm & Acc Officer	Superintendent's Office	12/31/08

VI. Retirements

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	<u>Location</u>	Effective Date
Betty Brooks	Food Service Assistant I	Nutrition Services	11/21/08
John Griffin Jr	IA-Special Ed	Special Education	12/05/08
Sylvester Lawson	Custodian	Custodial Services	10/03/08
Paula Mayo	Teacher RSP	Sobrante Park	11/30/08

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr. Secretary, Board of Education Oakland Unified School District